Agenda Item: 3L-1

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	October 22, 2024	(X) Consent () Workshop	()Regular ()Public Hearing
Department:	Environmental Resource	s Management	
	I. EXECUTI	VE BRIEF	
and Consent Agre Engineering Service Coastal and Marine	Staff recommends motion ement (Assignment) to less Contract (R2019-1543 Engineering Services Contacts) from Olsen Association (Recommend).	transfer the Annual 3) dated October 8, 2 ntract (R2023-0090) d	Coastal and Marine 2019; and the Annual ated January 24, 2023
like to assign their	19, 2024, Olsen was acq existing Contracts to Foth igned to Foth. Countywic	n. Approval of the Ass	•
the Contracts with Competitive Negotia Foth. Olsen notified Contracts were awar of their Contracts completion of the Continuation of thes	Justification: The Board Olsen pursuant to Sectivations Act. On July 19, 20d Palm Beach County (Courded and has now request to Foth. Since professiontracts, the assignments services.	on 287.055, Florida 024, Olsen was acqui County) of its acquisi sted that the County a ional services are s	Statutes, Consultants' red in an asset sale by tion by Foth after the pprove the assignment till necessary for the
Attachment: 1. Assignment Assi	umption and Consent Agr	eement and Certificat	tes of Insurance
Recommended by	and the same of th	A Day	9-11-2024
	Department Director		Date
Approved by:	fac		9/24/24
• •	Deputy County Admin	istrator	Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	;	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029			
Capital Expe	enditures								
Operating C	osts								
External Rev	venues								
Program Inc	ome (Count	y)				-tota			
In-Kind Mate	ch (County)			**************************************					
NET FISCA	L IMPACT	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>			
No. ADDITIONS		e)							
Does this ite	em include t	ent Budget? he use of fed he use of sta		Yes Yes	No X				
	Department	Unit _ Task Orde		Program	-				
Reporting C	ategory	·							
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Fiscal impact cannot be determined at this time. Work under the Contracts is authorized on a consultant services authorization (CSA) basis. Budget is available in various capital project accounts or a budget transfer will be requested prior to or concurrent with CSAs being authorized.									
C.	C. Department Fiscal Review:								
		III. REV	IEW COMME	NTS					
A.	OFMB Fisc	al and/or Cor	ntract Dev. a	nd Control C	omments:	111			
	ASDE OFMB	4/12 PA 9/12	124 Cont	MMds tract Develop	ment and Co	1169/17/24			
В.	Legal Suffi	ciency:	 	/	V				
	* "	County Attorr	/ · ·	_					
C.	Other Depa	artment Revie	ew:						
	Departmen	t Director		<u></u>					

ASSIGNMENT ASSUMPTION AND CONSENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND OLSEN ASSOCIATES, INC.

AND FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENT, LLC

This Assignment Assumption and Consent Agreement (ASSIGNMENT) is made and entered into as of by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (COUNTY); Olsen Associates, Inc. (ASSIGNOR) whose Federal ID is 59-2223174; and Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC, (ASSIGNEE) whose Federal ID is 20-5814224 (individually Party and collectively Parties).

WHEREAS, pursuant to this ASSIGNMENT, ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign and deliver to ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE has agreed to accept and assume from ASSIGNOR, the CONTRACTS, as hereinafter defined, including all rights, claims, interests, and obligations with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has agreed and consented to the assignment of the CONTRACTS, as defined below, according to the terms and conditions set forth herein by its execution of this ASSIGNMENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

<u>Section 1 - CONTRACTS</u>. The contracts between the COUNTY and the ASSIGNOR, together with the authorizations and task orders issued pursuant thereto (collectively, CONTRACTS) to be assigned include the following:

- Annual Coastal and Marine Engineering Services Contract (R2023-0090) dated January 24, 2023, together with Consultant Services Authorizations (CSA) Nos. 0090-01, 0090-02, 0090-03, 0090-03A, 0090-04, 0090-05, 0090-06, 0090-07, 0090-08, 0090-09 and 0090-10.
- Annual Coastal and Marine Engineering Services Contract (R2019-1543) dated October 8, 2019, together with Task Orders Nos. 1543-01, 1543-02, 1543-03, 1543-04, 1543-04A, 1543-05, 1543-06, 1543-07, 1543-08, 1543-09, 1543-10, 1543-11, 1543-12, 1543-13, 1543-13A, 1543-14, 1543-15, 1543-16, 1543-17, 1543-18, 1543-19 and 1543-20.

Section 2 - Assignment and Effective Date. ASSIGNOR hereby conveys, transfers and assigns its rights, title and interest in, to, and under the CONTRACTS to ASSIGNEE, as of <u>July 19, 2024</u> (Effective Date), including all of ASSIGNOR's rights and obligations, and ASSIGNEE hereby assumes all of ASSIGNOR's rights and obligations, in, to and under the CONTRACTS with the COUNTY, subject to the COUNTY's permission.

Section 3 - ASSIGNEE's Acceptance and Assumption. ASSIGNEE hereby accepts the assignment to it of ASSIGNOR's rights, title, obligations and interest in, to, and under the CONTRACTS and hereby expressly assumes the performance of each of the terms, conditions, covenants, obligations, liabilities and duties of the ASSIGNOR under the CONTRACTS, effective as of and beginning on, the Effective Date and ASSIGNEE hereby assumes and agrees to pay all debts, obligations, and liabilities of ASSIGNOR under the CONTRACTS that accrue on or after the Effective Date of this ASSIGNMENT. ASSIGNEE shall assume all responsibility for any warranty or guarantee under the CONTRACTS which assumption shall include the guarantee or warranty of the performance of the CONTRACTS in full, regardless of the date ASSIGNEE began performance.

Section 4 - No Waiver or Release. Notwithstanding any other clause or provision in this ASSIGNMENT, this ASSIGNMENT is not intended to act as a release, waiver or relinquishment of any claims, demands, warranties, damages, causes of action, or rights of the COUNTY relating to ASSIGNOR and all such rights are reserved by the COUNTY and shall remain notwithstanding this ASSIGNMENT, to the extent they arise from or are related to the terms, conditions, covenants, obligations, liabilities, and duties of ASSIGNOR existing prior to the Effective Date of this ASSIGNMENT.

Section 5 - Payment for Work in Process and Completed Work. ASSIGNOR is conveying, transferring, and assigning all rights to payment for work and services performed under the CONTRACTS to ASSIGNEE as of the Effective Date. In order to transition work in process payments, each invoice, payment certification and requisition, or other request for payment due, received by the COUNTY before the Effective Date, regardless of the dates of services or work performed, will be processed by the COUNTY and if approved, paid to ASSIGNOR. Each invoice, payment certification and requisition, or other request for payment received by the COUNTY on or after the Effective Date, regardless of the dates of service or work performed, shall be processed by the COUNTY and if approved, shall be paid to ASSIGNEE.

Section 6 - Hold Harmless and Indemnity. In the event the COUNTY is made a party to an action between ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR, or involving any third party, arising out of this ASSIGNMENT, the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNOR shall each agree to indemnify, defend and hold the COUNTY, its elected officials, employees and agents, harmless from and against any such claim, demand, cause of action, economic losses, damages, and costs and expenses (including reasonable legal fees and costs of investigation) that arise from, out of, or as a result of, this ASSIGNMENT.

Section 7 - Appointment. ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably appoints ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the attorney and agent of ASSIGNOR, in ASSIGNOR's name and stead, to enforce the provisions of the CONTRACTS beginning on the Effective Date.

Section 8 - Acknowledgement. By signing below, the COUNTY agrees, subject to the terms of this ASSIGNMENT, to ASSIGNOR's assignment of all of its rights and obligations under the CONTRACTS beginning on the Effective Date. The COUNTY acknowledges that ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE are relying on this consent in connection with this ASSIGNMENT. ASSIGNOR acknowledges its continuing responsibilities as set forth in this ASSIGNMENT.

Beginning on the Effective Date, any and all notices required under the Section 9 - Notices. CONTRACTS and all payments to be paid under the CONTRACTS will be delivered to ASSIGNEE, at:

Christopher G. Creed, P.E., Senior Client Manager Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC 2618 Herschel Street Jacksonville, FL 32204 Phone: (904) 387-6114

Email: chris.creed@foth.com

Section 10 - Consent. The COUNTY's consent is effective when this ASSIGNMENT has been executed by all parties and approved by the Board of County Commissioners.

Section 11 - Authority. The undersigned signatory for ASSIGNOR does hereby attest and affirm that he has the current lawful authority to execute this ASSIGNMENT on behalf of the ASSIGNOR and that the assignment is not made with intent to hinder or defraud creditors, or interfere with lawful rights

of other persons or entities, or for any other unlawful purpose.

- <u>Section 12 Ratification</u>. Except as expressly modified herein, the CONTRACTS are hereby ratified, confirmed and remain in full force and effect.
- <u>Section 13 Governing Law.</u> This ASSIGNMENT shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida without giving effect to its conflict of laws principles.
- <u>Section 14 Counterparts.</u> This ASSIGNMENT, including the exhibits referenced herein, may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute collectively but one and the same ASSIGNMENT. The COUNTY may execute the ASSIGNMENT through electronic or manual means. ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE shall execute by manual means only, unless the COUNTY provides otherwise.
- <u>Section 15 Human Trafficking Affidavit</u>. ASSIGNEE warrants and represents that it does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in section 787.06, Florida Statutes. ASSIGNEE has executed **Exhibit A**, Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking Affidavit, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has made and executed this ASSIGNMENT on behalf of the COUNTY, and ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have hereunto set their respective hands the day and year above written.

COUNTY:

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Ву: С

Deborah Drum, Director

Environmental Resources Management

ASSIGNOR:

Olsen Associates, Inc.

Christopher G. Creed, Vice President

(Corp. Seal)

ASSIGNEE:

Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

Two McGrath

Travis C. McGrath, Vice President

(Corp. Seal)

ATTEST WITNESS

Signature

STEVEN HOWARD

Name (type or print)

ATTEST WITNESS:

Signature

Darbara A. Braur

Name (type or print)

(SIGNATURE PAGES CONTINUED)

ATTEST: Joseph Abruzzo Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller	COUNTY: Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners
or and or our court of comptioner	County Commissioners
By:	Ву:
Deputy Clerk	Maria Sachs, Mayor
	(Seal)
APPROVED AS TO FORM	
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	
ву:	
/ Yelizaveta B. Herman	
Assistant County Attorney	

ASSIGNMENT ASSUMPTION AND CONSENT AGREEMENT EXHIBIT A

NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED

I, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of <u>Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC</u> (ASSIGNEE) and attest that ASSIGNEE does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in section 787.06, Florida Statutes.

Under penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated facts are true and correct.

Tus McCaratz	Travis McGrath, Vice President
(signature of officer or representative)	(printed name and title of officer or representative)
WISCONSIN Brown State of Florida; County of Palm Beach	
Sworn to and subscribed before me by mean this, 26 day of August	ns of ⊠ physical presence or □ online notarization 2024 , by <i>Travis McGrath</i>
Personally known 🛛 OR produced identify	ication \square .
Type of identification produced	*
Darbara a. Braux	
NOTARY PUBLIC	
My Commission Expires: $6/25/27$	
State of Florida at large WISCOCKE	



PRODUCER

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/19/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT WTW Certificate Center

	1s Towers watson Midwest, inc. 26 Century Blvd			PHO (A/C	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 1-877-945-7378 FAX (A/C, No): 1-888-467-2378						
	Box 305191				E-MAIL ADDRESS: certificates@wtwco.com						
	ville, TN 372305191 USA										
	··,				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE						
				INSU	INSURERA: Lexington Insurance Company 1943						
INSU				INSL	INSURER B :						
	Infrastructure & Environment, LLC Innovation Court			INSL	INSURER C:						
	ere, WI 54115				INSURER D:						
	,										
				INSL	JRER E :						
L					JRER F:						
CO	/ERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: W34497763			REVISION NUMBER:				
IN CI E)	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIR PERT	EMEI AIN, CIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A THE INSURANCE AFFORDED B LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEI	ANY CONTRACT BY THE POLICIE IN REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	OCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	OT TO WHICH THIS			
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	\$			
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1,000,000			
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 300,000			
	CLAIMS-MADE \(\times\) OCCOR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence)				
A		Y	¥				MED EXP (Any one person)	s 1,000			
		+	*	037205326	03/01/2024	03/01/2025	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000			
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000			
	X POLICY PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s 2,000,000			
1							, Nessera Game, 10, 7,00	s			
	OTHER:						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	*			
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						(Ea accident)	\$			
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
	HIRED NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$			
l	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						(Per accident)	\$			
A	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000			
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			015438053	03/01/2024	03/01/2025	AGGREGATE	\$ 1,000,000			
	DED X RETENTION \$ 25,000							\$			
	WORKERS COMPENSATION						PER OTH- STATUTE ER				
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			WEIGHT AND THE STREET				_			
1	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$			
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$			
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$			
A	Professional Liability			026154181	03/01/2024	03/01/2025	Each Claim	\$3,000,000			
1							Aggregate	\$3,000,000			
								,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			<u> </u>					
1	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC			•	-						
Thi	s Voids and Replaces Previous	ly I	ssue	ed Certificate Dated 08,	/16/2024 WIT	H ID: W344	91162.				
Pro	fessional Liability coverage	is w	ritt	en on a claims-made bas	sis.			1			
Ret	roactive Date: 1/1/1938							I			
Re:	Project: Coastal and Marine	Engi	nees	ring Annual Contracts Ri	2019-1543 an	d R2023-00	190				
		-		•							
	TIEICATE NOI DED	***************************************			NCELLATION						
LE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CA	NCELLATION	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
				T A		N DATE TH	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA EREOF, NOTICE WILL E Y PROVISIONS.	i i			
Pa.	m Beach County Board of County	Comm	nissi	ioners	HORIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE					
c/	Dept. of Environmental Resource	es ì	lanaç	gement		_		!			
23	00 N Jog Rd, 4th Floor				an a	7 0		1			
We	t Palm Beach, FL 33411-2743			-	are a	UNION					
					@ 10	288-2016 AC	ORD CORPORATION	All rights recoved			

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SR ID: 26323855

BATCH: 3586204

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: _	
100#	



AGENCY

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 2 of 2

AGENCY Willis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc.		NAMED INSURED Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC 2121 Innovation Court				
POLICY NUMBER See Page 1		De Fere, WI 54115				
CARRIER	NAIC CODE					
See Page 1	See Page 1	EFFECTIVE DATE: See Page 1				
ADDITIONAL REMARKS	1					
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACC	ORD FORM.					
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of		Insurance				
		1 Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers,				
Employees, and Agents are included as Additional						
Waiver of Subrogation applies in favor of Palm Be Liability.	each County	Board of County Commissioners with respects to General				

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SR ID: 26323855

BATCH: 3586204

CERT: W34497763

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME:					
Aon Risk Services Central Green Bay WI Office	, Inc.	PHONE (A/C. No. Ext):	(920) 437-7123	FAX (A/C. No.): (920) 431-6	345		
1175 Lombardi Avenue Suite 350 Green Bay WI 54304 USA	E-MAIL ADDRESS:						
Green Bay WI 54304 USA			INSURER(S) AFFORDI	NG COVERAGE	NAIC#		
INSURED		INSURER A:	The Charter Oak F	ire Insurance Company	25615		
Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC		INSURER B:	25682				
P.O. BOX 5095 DE PERE WI 54115-5095 USA		INSURER C:	Great American In	surance Company of NY	22136		
		INSURER D:					
		INSURER E:					
		INSURER F:			T		
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570	107707752	REVI	SION NUMBER:			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT TH	E POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BI	ELOW HAVE BEEN ISS	UED TO THE INSURED	NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PO	LICY PERIOD		

ÇE	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERTAIN, T	HE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY	THE POLICIES	S DESCRIBE Y PAID CLAIM	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO A	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR INSD WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO- DOTHER:					EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		810-2L49594A-24-43-G BUSINESS AUTO	01/01/2024	01/01/2025	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$1,000,000

	\dashv	OWNED			HEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	
		AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY	-	NC	UTOS DN-OWNED JTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
				7~								
-		UMBRELLA LI	4B		OCCUR	T					EACH OCCURRENCE	
		EXCESS LIAB		-	CLAIMS-MADE		ļ				AGGREGATE	
		DED RETE	NTION	١								
В		RKERS COMPE						UB9H9261402443E	01/01/2024	01/01/2025	X PER STATUTE OTH-	
	ANY	PROPRIETOR /	PARTN	IER/		N/A		WORKERS COMPENSATION			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Ma	ICER/MEMBER I				N/A					E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	DES	s, describe und SCRIPTION OF	er OPER	ATIO	NS below						E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
С		ll & Liabi rine	lit;	y Co	overage -			OMH401657606 Marine Package	01/01/2024	01/01/2025	Hull P&I	\$374,123 \$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: PROJECT: COASTAL AND MARINE ENGINEERING ANNUAL CONTRACT S R2019-1543 AND R2023-0090, UNITED STATES LONGSHORE & HARBOR WORKERS COMPENSATION ACT COVERAGE AND STATE ACT WORKERS COMPENSATION. A WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IS GRANTED IN FAVOR OF PALM BEAC COUNTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS OF THE WORKERS COMPENSATION POLICY.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	
--------------------	--

ACORD

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MGMT 2300 NORTH JOG ROAD, 4TH FLOOR WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411 USA

Aon Prisk Services Central Inc

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD